
 USER GUIDE
Cisco Unified IP Phone 6961 for
Cisco Unified Communications Manager Express Version 8.0 (SCCP)

1 Overview, page 2

2 Operating Your Phone, page 8

3 A Phone Features Index, page 20



1  Overview
This guide provides phone operating instructions, and feature descriptions for the Cisco IP Phone multiline model 6961. The 
Cisco IP Phone 6961 has twelve lines. 

Physical Description 

 

Name Description

1 Handset with indicator light Functions as traditional handset and indicates an incoming call (flashing red) or new 
voice message (steady red).

2
LCD screen Displays information such as incoming/outgoing call status, directories, line status, 

phone configuration options and soft key tabs. Also, shows dedicated phone line labels.

3
Soft key buttons Depending on how your system administrator sets up the phone, enable soft key options 

displayed on your phone screen.

4 Transfer button Transfers active calls to another extension.

5
Conference button Initiates the conference call.

6 Hold button Places the call on hold.

2
ABC

1
  /.@

3
DEF

7
PQRS

4
GHI

5
JKL

6
MNO

8
TUV

9
WXYZ

0

19
25

27

1 2

13

17

14

15

16

1112

3

8

6

4

7

5

9

10
2



7

Navigation Bar and Select 
(center) button

The navigation bar allows you to scroll up and down on LCD screen. Allows you to 
scroll through menus, highlight items, and display speed dials list if you press down 
when the phone is on-hook. Display phone numbers from your Placed Calls if you press 
up when the phone is on-hook. 

8 Line button Depending on configuration, programmable buttons provide access to:

• Phone lines and intercom lines (line buttons) 

• Speed-dial numbers (speed-dial buttons, including the BLF speed-dial features) 

• Call features (for example, a Privacy button)

Buttons light to indicate status: 

• Green, steady: Active call, answering call or two-way intercom call

• Green, flashing: Held call

• Amber, steady: Privacy in use, one-way intercom call, or DND active

• Amber, flashing: Incoming call or reverting call

• Red, steady: Remote line in use or parked 

• Red, flashing: Remote line on hold

9 Headset button Toggles headset on and off. When the headset is on, the button is lit.

10 Speaker button Toggles speaker on and off. When the speakerphone is on, the button is lit.

11 Dial pad Functions as traditional telephone keypad.

12 Mute button Toggles mute on and off.

13 Volume button Increases or decreases handset, headset, ringer, or speakerphone volume.

14 Messages button Provides access to message (voice mail) system.

15 Application button Provides access to phone settings such as call history, user preferences, phone 
configuration (including administration settings, device configuration, network 
configuration, and other common configurations), and phone model information.

16 Contacts button Provides access to phone directories.

17 Handset Phone handset.

Name  (continued) Description

1

3



Phone Screen

1 Header Displays date, time, and directory number.

2

Line details and other phone 
information

During a call, displays details for the active line. If not on a 
call, displays line text label and other information such as 
placed calls, speed dials, and phone menu listings.

3 Soft key labels Displays soft keys for available features or actions.
4



Connecting Your Phone
This section shows and describes the connectors on your Cisco Unified IP phone. 

 

1 DC adapter port (DC48V) for phones not 
provided with inline power

2 AC-to-DC power supply

3 AC power cord

4 Network port (10/100 SW) for connecting to the 
network

5 Access port (10/100 PC) for connecting your 
phone to your computer

6 Handset port

7 Analog headset port

19
26

17

2

3

4

5

6
7

1

5



Footstand

If your phone is placed on a table or desk, the footstand can be connected to the back of the phone for a higher or lower viewing 
angle, depending on your preference

.

1

2

19
27

61
6



Adjusting the Handset Rest

When you connect your phone, you can adjust the handset rest so that the receiver does not slip out of the cradle. With a 
wall-mounted phone, you might need to adjust the handset rest to ensure that the receiver will not slip out of the cradle.

To adjust the handset:

1. Set the handset aside and pull the square plastic tab from the handset rest.

2. Rotate the tab halfway (180 degree). Hold the tab between two fingers, with the small notches (in the corners) facing you. 
Make sure the tab lines up evenly with the slot in the cradle.

3. Slide the tab back into the handset rest. An extension protrudes from the top of the rotated tab. Return the handset to the 
handset rest.

 

21 3

19
28

97

4

7



2  Operating Your Phone
This section describes how to operate your Cisco IP phone and includes information on soft keys and phone features. 

Note In the Cisco Unified Communications Manager Express mode, Cisco IP phone model 6961 only supports one call per 
button. It is recommend to configure the Cisco IP phone 6961 dn as dual-line dn and the huntstop channel under the 
dn. The second channel on the dn can only be used for call transfer or conference.

Note Because there are differences in phone and site configurations, not all features described here might apply to your 
phone. Consult your system administrator for more information. 

Soft Key Descriptions
Your Cisco IP phone is equipped with soft keys for call features and options. Soft keys are displayed along the bottom of the 
LCD screen and activated using the corresponding buttons. Soft keys can change according to the state of the phone. 

Note Soft key availability depends on the system configuration and this is not the complete list of the soft keys.

Following is a comprehensive list of soft keys offered on these Cisco IP phones. Functions depend on your system configuration.

Soft Key Function

All calls Lists all calls.

Answer Answers an incoming call. 

Backspace - <<X Navigates to edit characters. Use the backspace soft key to erase digits that you entered 
incorrectly. 

Call Opens a new line on the speakerphone to place a call.

Callback Notifies callers that the called line is free.

Cancel Cancels the last selection.

Clear Clears directory history. 

Call History Provides call history. 

Conf Connects callers to a conference call.

Details Provides caller id details. 

Delete Deletes the selected number. 

Dial Dials the displayed number.

EditDial Selects a number and activates the cursor for editing. 

EndCall Ends the current call. 

Exit Exits from the current selection. 

Fwd all Forwards all calls. 

Fwd Off Sets call forwarding off. 

Hold Places an active call on hold. Resumes call on hold.

Ignore Returns to main screen. 

Missed Lists all the missed calls.

More Scrolls through additional soft key options (for example, use the more soft key to locate 
the DnD soft key). 
8



Place a Call

Use one of the following methods to place a call:

• Lift the handset and dial the number.

• Dial the number, and then lift the handset.

• Dial the number, and then press the Dial soft key.

• Dial the number, and then press the Speaker button.

• Press the line button for your extension, dial the number.

• Press the Speaker button, and then dial the number.

• Press the New Call soft key, and then dial the number.

• If you are using a headset, press the Headset button, and then dial the number.

• Dial the number, and then press the Headset button.

• If you have established speed-dial numbers, press a speed-dial button.

• If you have selected a number from a directory, press the Call soft key.

• If you have selected a number from a directory, press the Line/Headset/Speaker button.

Note Use the backspace (<<X) soft key to erase digits that you enter incorrectly.

Answer a Call

To answer a call:

• Lift the handset.

• If you are using a headset, press the Headset button. If necessary, press the line button to select between incoming calls.

• If you are using the speakerphone, press the Answer soft key or the Speaker button.

Auto Answer

Auto Answer prompts your phone to automatically answer incoming calls after one ring.

Your system administrator sets up Auto Answer to work either with your speakerphone or headset.

• Keep the headset button  illuminated when the phone is idle. Otherwise, calls ring normally and you must manually 
answer them. 

• To keep the headset button illuminated, use a line button or soft keys (instead of the headset button) to go off-hook and 
on-hook, and to place and end calls.

New Call Opens a new line on the speakerphone to place a call.

Ok Confirms the selection. 

Park Forwards calls to a location from which calls can be retrieved by anyone in the system. 

Redial Redials last number dialed.

Remove Removes last participant from the conference call. 

Resume Returns to active call. 

Swap Swaps between the two calls. 

Search Initiates a search in local directory. 

Transfer Transfers the active call. 

TrnsVM Transfers a call to voice mail. 

Update Updates the caller list.

Soft Key Function
9



• Keep the handset in the cradle and the headset button  unlit. Otherwise, calls ring normally and you must manually 
answer them.

End a Call 

To end a call:

• Hang up the handset.

• If you are using a headset, press the Headset button or the EndCall soft key.

• If you are using a speakerphone, press the Speaker button or the EndCall soft key.

Adjust the Volume for the Current Call

To adjust the handset, speakerphone, or headset volume for the current call:

• During a call, press the + or - on the VOLUME button to respectively increase or decrease the volume.

Adjust the Ring Volume

• Press the + or - button while the handset is in its cradle and the phone is idle.

Select the Ringtone

To change the ringer sound:

1. Press the Applications  button.

2. Select Preferences. (Use the Navigation bar and button to scroll and select.)

3. Select Ringtone.

4. If multi line is configured, select a line that you want to change the ringtone.

5. Highlight a ring tone.

6. Press the Play soft key to play a sample.

7. Press the Set soft key to select the Ringtone.

8. Press the Apply soft key to confirm your selection, or press the Cancel soft key to go back to the Ringtone screen.

9. Press the Back  soft key to return to the Preferences screen.

Note You can set separate ringtone for multiple lines by pressing the Line button. Also, can set separate ringtone for each 
number when there are multiple phone numbers on the phone.

Adjust the Display Contrast 

The default contrast level setting is 50%. To adjust the contrast in your LCD display:

1. .Press the Applications  button.

1. Select Preferences. (Use the Navigation bar and button to scroll and select.)

2. Select Contrast.

3. To increase contrast, press the up arrow on the Navigation button. To decrease contrast, press the down arrow.

• Press the Save soft key to set the contrast level, or press the Cancel soft key to exit.

Redial a Number

To redial the most recently dialed number:

• Lift the handset and press the Redial soft key.

• Press the Redial soft key to dial using the speakerphone or headset. 
10



Place a Call on Hold 

To place a call on hold while on the call:

• To put a call on hold, press the Hold  button.

To retrieve a held call: 

• To resume the call, press the Resume soft key or the flashing green line button.

• If your phone supports multiple lines, you can use line buttons to swap between holding and active calls.

For example, if you have a holding call on Line 1 and an active call on Line 2, pressing the Line 1 button makes the Line 1 
call active (resumes it from hold) and automatically puts the Line 2 call on hold.

Manage Call Waiting

If you are on a call when a second call comes in, you hear a call-waiting tone or see a flashing indicator light on the handset 
rest, depending on the configuration of your phone.

To answer the new call on the same line:

1. Use the Swap soft key to toggle between the two calls or press the line button to go to the other call.

2. Press the Answer soft key to answer the call. The call on the other line is automatically put on hold.

For example, if you have a holding call on Line 1 and an active call on Line 2, pressing the Line 1 button makes the Line 1 call 
active (resumes it from hold) and automatically puts the Line 2 call on hold.

To return to the original call: 

1. Use the Swap soft key to reselect the call.

2. Press the Resume soft key to reconnect to the call.

Note Unanswered calls are routed to your voicemail system (if available).

Mute a Call 

To mute a call: 

• While on a call, press the Mute button . The Mute button lights, indicating that the other party cannot hear you. 

To deactivate the mute function, do one of the following:

• Press the Mute button again.

• Lift the handset if you are using mute with your speakerphone.

Note The Mute feature does not generate music or a tone.

Personalize Your Voicemail

Press the Messages button , then follow the voice prompts.

Check for Voice Messages

Check for voice messages in any of these ways:

• Look at the visual message indicator lamp on your handset.

You can configure the visual message indicator lamp using your User Options web pages.

• Listen for a stutter tone from your handset, headset, or speakerphone when you place a call.

The stutter tone is line-specific. You hear it only when using the line that has a waiting message.

You can configure the audible message indicator using your User Options web pages.
11



Listen to Voice Messages

There are two ways you can listen to voice messages:

• Press the Messages button  to listen to voice messages left on any line.

• Press a line button, then press Messages to hear only the voice messages for that line.

Retrieve Voice Messages 

To retrieve voice messages:

• Press the Messages button  to listen to voice messages left on any line.

• Press a line button, then press Messages to hear only the voice messages for that line.

Note When you have one or more new messages, the message-waiting indicator (MWI) on your handset is lit. The MWI 
works only if the MWI is configured on your phone.

Transfer Call to Voice Mail

• Press TrnsVM.

Forward All Calls

To forward all incoming calls to another number:

1. Press the Fwd All soft key. You hear a confirmation beep.

2. Dial the number to which you want to forward all your calls. Dial the number exactly as if you were placing a call to that 
number. Remember to include locally required prefix numbers. 

The phone display is updated to show that calls will be forwarded. 

3. To cancel call forwarding, press the Fwd OFF.

Phone Applications
Phone applications allow you to access the following:

• Call History

• Preferences

• Services

• Phone Information

• Administrator Settings (For system administrators only.)

Set Up Speed-Dial Buttons

Speed dial features allow you to place a call by pressing a line button or selecting a phone display item. You can set up speed 
dial features on your User Options Web pages.

1. Sign in to your User Options Web pages.

2. Select User Options > Device.

3. Select a phone from the Name drop-down menu.

4. Click Speed Dials.

5. In the Speed Dial Settings area, enter a number and label for a speed-dial button (programmable button) on your phone.

6. Click Save.
12



Speed Dial

After an administrator defines one or more speed-dial instances for a Cisco IP phone, you can set up the codes on your User 
Options Web pages:

Depending on setup, your phone can support these speed-dial features:

• Speed-Dial Buttons—Allow you to quickly dial a phone number from one or more line buttons set up for speed dialing.

• Speed-Dial Codes—Allow you to dial a phone number from a code (sometimes referred to as abbreviated dialing).

Speed Dial Button

To place a call when your phone is on hook:

• Enter the pre-configured speed-dial code and press the SpeedDial soft key.

To place a call when your phone is off hook:

• Press the SpeedDial soft key.

• Enter the pre-configured speed-dial code and then press the SpeedDial soft key.

Set up a Call Back Notification

1. Press the Callback soft key while listening to the busy tone or ring sound.

2. A confirmation screen displays on the phone.

3. Press the Exit soft key to return to the main screen, if desired.

4. Your phone alerts you when the line is free.

5. Press the Redial soft key to place the call again, if desired.

Phone Directory

The Cisco Unified IP Phone 6900 series provide you with access to corporate and personal contacts.

Search for and Dial a Contact

1. Press the Contacts button . 

2. Press 1 to highlight Personal Directory or Press 2 to highlight Corporate Directory and then press the Select button.

3. For Personal Directory, enter the User ID and PIN. Press the Submit soft key or press Cancel to return to exit.

4. For Corporate Directory, use the Navigation bar to select any of these criteria to search for a coworker:

– First name

– Last name

– Number

5. Use your keypad to enter the information, then press the Search soft key.

6. To dial, do any of these tasks:

– Press the Call soft key.

– Press the Select button on the Navigation bar.

– Press a line button.

– Press the Speakerphone button .

– Press the Headset button .

– Pick up the handset.
13



Search for and Dial a Contact While on a Call

1. Press the Contacts button . 

2. Press the Personal Directory or Corporate Directory soft key, then press the Select button.

3. For Personal Directory, enter the User ID and PIN, press the Submit soft key or press Cancel to return to exit.

4. For Corporate Directory, select any of these criteria to search for a co-worker:

– First name

– Last name

– Number

5. Enter the information, then select Search > Dial.

View Call History

1. Press the Applications  button.

2. Select Call History. (Use the Navigation bar and button to scroll and select.)

3. Select All Lines or the line that you want to view.

4. Press the Exit soft key to return to the Call History screen.

View Call Record Details

1. Press the Applications  button.

2. Select Call History. (Use the Navigation bar and button to scroll and select.)

3. Select All Lines or the line that you want to view.

4. Select a call record and press the Details soft key (you may need to press the more soft key first).

5. Press the Back  soft key to return to the Call History screen.

Filter Call History

1. Press the Applications  button.

2. Select Call History. (Use the Navigation bar and button to scroll and select.)

1. Select All Lines or the line that you want to view. 

2. Press the Missed soft key. 

The Call History screen displays only the missed calls on the selected line.

3. To view all calls in the Call History screen, press the All Calls soft key.

4. Press the Exit soft key to return to the Call History screen.

Place a Call from Call History

1. Press the Applications  button.

2. Select Call History. (Use the Navigation bar and button to scroll and select.)

3. Select All Lines or the line that you want to view.

4. From the Call History screen, highlight the call you want to dial and do one of the following:

– Press the Call soft key.

– Press the line key.

– Pick up the handset.

– Press the speakerphone or headset button.
14



Edit Number From Call History

1. Press the Applications  button.

2. Select Call History. (Use the Navigation bar and button to scroll and select.)

3. Select All Lines or the line that you want to view.

4. Highlight the call you want to edit.

5. Press the EditDial soft key (you may need to press the more soft key first).

6. Press the Forward Arrow soft key to move the cursor to the right and press the Backward Arrow soft key to move the cursor 
to the left.

7. Press the Back Delete soft key  to delete numbers.

8. Press the Dial soft key to dial the edited number.

9. Press the Back  sof tkey to return to the Call History screen.

Clear Call History

1. Press the Applications  button.

2. Select Call History. (Use the Navigation bar and button to scroll and select.)

3. Select All Lines or the line that you want to view.

4. Press the Clear soft key (you may need to press the more soft key first).

5. Press the Delete soft key to delete the Call History screen, or press the Cancel soft key to go back to the Call History screen.

Delete Call Record From Call History

1. Press the Applications  button.

2. Select Call History. (Use the Navigation bar and button to scroll and select.)

3. Select All Lines or the line that you want to view.

4. Highlight the call you want to delete.

5. Press the Del Call soft key (you may need to press the more soft key first).

6. Press the Delete soft key to delete the call, or press the Cancel soft key to go back to the 
Call History screen.

Transfer a Call

To transfer a selected call to another number, you can use direct transfer or consultative transfer:

Blind Transfer

Immediately redirects the call without allowing you to speak to the transfer recipient (the person to whom you are transferring 
the call).

To make a direct transfer:

1. During a call, press the Transfer button . The call is placed on hold.

2. Dial the number to which you want to transfer the call. 

3. Press Transfer button  again.

Consultative Transfer

Redirects the call after first allowing you to speak to the transfer recipient.

To make a consultative transfer:

1. During a call, press the Transfer button . The call is placed on hold.

2. Dial the number to which you want to transfer the call.
15



3. Wait for the call to be answered. Speak to the transfer recipient. Then press the Transfer button or hang up the handset.

4. If the transfer fails, press the Resume soft key to return to the original call.

Cancel Transfer

1. To cancel your consult call-transfer attempt:

– Press the Cancel soft key.

Note In the Cisco Unified Communications Manager Express mode, Cisco IP phone model 6961 only supports one call per 
button. It is recommend to configure the Cisco IP phone 6961 dn as dual-line dn and the huntstop channel under the 
dn. The second channel on the dn can only be used for call transfer or conference.

Establish a Conference Call

To create a three-party conference call:

1. During a call, press the Conference button to open a new line and put the first party on hold.

2. Place a call to another number.

3. Press Conference button again to add the new party to the call.

To establish a conference call between two- and three-party calls to a Cisco Unified IP phone, one active and the other on hold: 

• Press the Conference button on the Cisco Unified IP phone.

Note Your system administrator must have configured the system for three-party or eight-party ad-hoc conferences. 

Ending a Conference Call

To end the conference call:

• Hang up the handset, or press the Cancel soft key.

Note Depending on the configuration when the conference call initiator disconnects, the conference call terminates.

Alternate Methods to End a Conference Call

Call initiators can one of the following methods (functionality will vary according to your system configuration):

• To end the conference and remain connected to the most recent call, press the Conf soft key. The older call is placed on hold.

• To disconnect from the conference, hang up the handset. The other parties remain on the conference call.

Park and Retrieve a Call Using Park

Call park allows a user to place a call on hold at a designated parking slot from which the call can be retrieved by anyone on 
the system. 

Note Contact your system administrator for your call park slot number.

To park a call and retrieve a call:

1. During a call, press the Park soft key, then hang up.

For the duration of the call, your phone displays the call park number where the system stored the call.

2. Retrieve the call from any other Cisco Unified IP Phone in your network by entering the call park number.
16



If you do not retrieve the call within a certain amount of time (set by your system administrator), a reminder tone will sound 
on your phone, at which time you can resume the call by pressing the Resume soft key, or by retrieving it from another 
phone.

If you do not retrieve or resume the call within a specified amount of time (set by your system administrator) after the 
reminder tone, the call will be directed to another destination (set up by your system administrator), such as voicemail.

Park a Call using Assisted Direct Call Park

To park a call to a directed call park slot:

1. During call, press the Transfer button .

2. Press the Directed Call Park line button.

3. Press the Transfer button  again.

You have a limited time to retrieve the parked call before it reverts to ringing at the original number. 

To retrieve a call parked at a directed call park slot:

• Dial the retrieval park-slot extension.

• Dial the Directed Call number.

For example, if the park retrieval prefix is "77" and the Directed Call number is "6789", enter 776789.

Park and Retrieve a Call Using Manual Directed Call Park

1. During a call, press the Transfer button .

2. Enter the Directed Call number where you will park the call.

3. Press Transfer again to finish parking the call, then hang up.

You have a limited time to retrieve a parked call before it reverts to ringing at the original number. 

4. Retrieve the call, from any other Cisco Unified IP Phone in your network as follows:

– Dial the retrieval park-slot extension.

– Dial the Directed Call number.

For example, if the park retrieval prefix is "77" and the Directed Call number is "6789", enter 776789.

Shared Lines

Shared lines allow you to use one phone number for multiple phones. 

You might have a shared line if you have multiple phones and want one phone number, share call-handling tasks with 
co-workers, or handle calls on behalf of a manager. 

For example, if you share a line with a co-worker, 

• When a call comes in on the shared line:

– Your phone rings and the line button flashes amber.

– Your co-worker’s phone rings and the line button flashes amber.

• If you answer the call:

– Your line button turns green.

– Your co-worker’s line button turns red. 

When button is red, that line cannot be used to barge in on the call or used to make another call. 

• If you put the call on hold:

– Your line button flashes green 

– Your co-worker’s line button flashes red. 

• When the line flashes red, your co-worker can pick up the call.
17



Access Services

1. Press the Applications  button.

2. Select Services. (Use the Navigation bar and button to scroll and select.)

3. Highlight the service you want to access.

4. Press the Select soft key, or press the Exit soft key to return to the Applications screen.

Placing a MeetMe Conference Call

To place a MeetMe conference call:

1. Obtain a MeetMe conference number from your system administrator 

2. Distribute the MeetMe conference number to all the participants. 

3. Go offhook, press the MeetMe soft key, and dial the MeetMe conference number. All other participants join the meeting by 
dialing into the MeetMe conference number.

4. To end the MeetMe conference call, all participants must hang up the handset or press the Cancel soft key.

Sign In and Out of a Hunt Group 

1. Press the Hunt Group line button to sign in.

Visual confirmation displays briefly. 

2. Press Hunt Group again to sign out.

Signing out of a hunt group does not prevent non-hunt group calls from ringing your phone. 

Call Pickup

Call Pickup allows you to answer a call that is ringing on a co-worker’s phone by redirecting the call to your phone. 

You might use Call Pickup if you share call-handling tasks with co-workers.

There are three ways you can pick up a call:

• Pickup—Allows you to answer a call that is ringing on another phone within your call pickup group.

If multiple calls are available for pick up, your phone picks up the oldest call first (the call that has been ringing for the 
longest time).

• Group Pickup—Allows you to answer a call on a phone that is outside your call pickup group by:

– Using a group pickup number (provided by your system administrator), 

– Dialing the ringing phone’s number.

Your system administrator sets up the call pickup group you are in, and the call pickup soft keys depending on your call-handling 
needs and work environment. 

Note Your system administrator may also change the function of the Pickup key to operate as Directed Pickup of a specific 
extension instead of local group pickup. In this configuration, the calls from you local group can be picked up by 
pressing the GPickUp key followed by the Star key.

Answer a Call Using Pickup

1. Press the PickUp soft key to transfer a ringing call within your pickup group to your phone. 

If you have multiple lines and want to pick up the call on a non-primary line, first press the desired line button, then press 
PickUp.

If your phone supports auto-pickup, you are connected to the call.

If the call rings, press the Answer soft key to connect to the call. 
18



View Phone Information

1. Press the Applications  button.

2. Select Phone Information. (Use the Navigation bar and button to scroll and select.)

3. Press the Exit soft key to return to the Applications screen.
19



3  A Phone Features Index
This section provides an alphabetical list of features for your Cisco Unified IP phones. This listed features are supported in SCCP 
protocols. 
Table 1 Features Supported in SCCP Protocols.

Features

Adjust the Display Contrast,10

Adjust the Ring Volume,10

Sign In and Out of a Hunt Group,18

Answer a Call,9

A Phone Features Index,20

Call Pickup,18

Call Pickup,18

Cancel Transfer,16

Check for Voice Messages,11

Clear Call History,15

View Phone Information,19

Connecting Your Phone,5

End a Call,10

Ending a Conference Call,16

Forward All Calls,12

Transfer Call to Voice Mail,12

Listen to Voice Messages,12

Manage Call Waiting,11

Park and Retrieve a Call Using Park,16

Phone Applications,12

Phone Directory,13

Physical Description,2

Place a Call,9

Place a Call on Hold,11

Placing a MeetMe Conference Call,18

Redial a Number,10

Retrieve Voice Messages,12

Select the Ringtone, page 10

Set Up Speed-Dial Buttons, page 12

Set up a Call Back Notification, page 13

Search for and Dial a Contact,13

Search for and Dial a Contact While on a Call,14

Shared Lines,17

Transfer a Call,15

Transfer Call to Voice Mail,12
20



View Call History,14

View Phone Information,19

Table 1 Features Supported in SCCP Protocols.

Features
21



Americas Headquarters
Cisco Systems, Inc.
San Jose, CA 

Asia Pacific Headquarters
Cisco Systems (USA) Pte. Ltd.
Singapore

Europe Headquarters
Cisco Systems International BV
Amsterdam, The Netherlands

Cisco has more than 200 offices worldwide. Addresses, phone numbers, and fax numbers are listed on the 
Cisco Website at www.cisco.com/go/offices.

Printed in the USA on recycled paper containing 10% postconsumer waste.
OL-20728-01

www.cisco.com/go/offices
www.cisco.com/go/offices

	Cisco Unified IP Phone 6961 for Cisco Unified Communications Manager Express Version 8.0 (SCCP)
	1 Overview
	Physical Description
	Phone Screen

	Connecting Your Phone
	Footstand
	Adjusting the Handset Rest


	2 Operating Your Phone
	Soft Key Descriptions
	Place a Call
	Answer a Call
	End a Call
	Adjust the Volume for the Current Call
	Adjust the Ring Volume
	Select the Ringtone
	Adjust the Display Contrast
	Redial a Number
	Place a Call on Hold
	Manage Call Waiting
	Mute a Call
	Personalize Your Voicemail
	Check for Voice Messages
	Listen to Voice Messages
	Retrieve Voice Messages
	Transfer Call to Voice Mail
	Forward All Calls

	Phone Applications
	Set Up Speed-Dial Buttons
	Speed Dial
	Speed Dial Button
	Set up a Call Back Notification
	Phone Directory
	View Call History
	Transfer a Call
	Establish a Conference Call
	Ending a Conference Call
	Park and Retrieve a Call Using Park
	Shared Lines
	Access Services
	Placing a MeetMe Conference Call
	Sign In and Out of a Hunt Group
	Call Pickup
	View Phone Information


	3 A Phone Features Index



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


